

THE KENYA MEAT COMMISSION (AMENDMENT) ORDINANCE, 1963

No. 32 of 1963

Date of Assent: 28th October, 1963

Date of Commencement: The whole Ordinance except section 4 (1)—29th October, 1963

Section 4 (1)—4th September, 1963

An Ordinance to amend the Kenya Meat Commission Ordinance

ENACTED by the Central Legislature of Kenya, as follows:—

1. This Ordinance may be cited as the Kenya Meat Commission (Amendment) Ordinance, 1963.

Short title.

2. Section 2 of the Kenya Meat Commission Ordinance, hereinafter referred to as the principal Ordinance, is amended—

Amendment of section 2 of Cap. 363.

(a) by deleting the definitions of “the Board of Agriculture (Scheduled Areas)” and “the Board of Agriculture (Non-scheduled) Areas”, which appear therein;

(b) by inserting therein in its alphabetical position the following definition—

“Central Agricultural Board” has the meaning assigned to that expression in the Agriculture Ordinance;

(c) by substituting for the definition of “reserved areas” which appears therein the following definition—

“reserved areas” means—

(a) Trust land; and

(b) the North-Eastern Region, the Isiolo District, the Marsabit District, the Turkana District and the Samburu District;

3. Section 3 (1) of the principal Ordinance is amended by deleting all the words appearing after the words “consist of”, and by substituting therefor the following—

Amendment of section 3 of principal Ordinance.

(a) a chairman appointed by the Minister;

(b) five persons appointed by the Minister to represent stock producers from a panel of names submitted by the Central Agricultural Board;

- (c) four members appointed by the Minister, being persons who, in the opinion of the Minister, possess qualities that will benefit the work of the Board;
- (d) one person appointed by the Commonwealth Development Corporation to represent that Corporation;
- (e) the Director of Veterinary Services, or a person deputed by him in writing either generally or for any particular meeting or purpose; and
- (f) the Managing Commissioner appointed under section 5A of this ~~Ordinance~~ ^{Act}.

Amendment of
section 8 of
principal
Ordinance.

4. (1) Section 8 (4) of the principal ~~Ordinance~~ ^{Act} is amended by substituting for the words "General Manager", which appear therein, the words "Managing Commissioner".

(2) Subsection (1) of this section shall be deemed to have come into operation on the 4th September 1962.

Minor
amendments
to principal
Ordinance.

5. The provisions of the ~~Ordinance~~ ^{Act} specified in the first column of the Schedule to this ~~Ordinance~~ ^{Act} are amended in the manner specified in relation thereto in the second column of that Schedule.

Transitional
provisions.

6. (1) The Minister shall, as soon as practicable, appoint the chairman and members provided for by section 3 (1) of the principal ~~Ordinance~~ ^{Act} (as amended by this ~~Ordinance~~ ^{Act}) to hold office with effect from the appointed day.

(2) As soon as practicable after the appointment of the chairman and members of the Commission in pursuance of this section, and in any event not later than two months after the commencement of this ~~Ordinance~~ ^{Act}, the Minister shall by notice in the Gazette appoint a day for the purposes of this section (in this section referred to as the appointed day).

(3) Without prejudice to section 4 of the principal ~~Ordinance~~ ^{Act}—

- (a) the chairman and members of the Commission holding office immediately before the commencement of this ~~Ordinance~~ ^{Act} shall continue to hold office until the appointed day, and until then a quorum of the Commission shall be five; and
- (b) the chairman and members of the Commission appointed in pursuance of this section shall assume office on the appointed day.

1963 *Kenya Meat Commission (Amendment)*

No. 32

SCHEDULE

(s. 5)

AMENDMENTS TO THE ORDINANCE

*Provision**Amendment*

- | | |
|--|---|
| s. 3 (4), proviso | Delete. |
| s. 5 (4) | Insert "and" after Ordinance ; delete "and one member appointed under paragraph (e) of the said subsection". |
| ss. 8 (1) (g), (n), (o) and (p), and 8 (5) | Delete " Governor in Council " and substitute "Minister". |
| s. 8 (3) | Delete "Governor in Council" and substitute "Treasury". |
| s. 17 (2) | Delete "on the table of the Legislative Council" and substitute "before the National Assembly". |
| s. 18 (5) | Delete "Governor in Council" and substitute "Minister". |